

ORLEANS CHARTER SCRIVENERS' ERRORS

Prepared by Patricia Fallender and Gail Meyers Lavin, CRC

November 25, 2021

[HISTORY: Adopted 5-6-1987 Annual Town Election, Question 1; printed as last **amended – Date?: (Town Clerk to fill in)** Subsequent amendments noted where applicable].

SCRIVENERS' ERRORS:

2-3-2 Change "investigates" to "investigate"

2-5-1 New section on Enterprise Fund. See below:

On Oct 30, 2020, at 5:30 PM, John Kelly <jkelly@town.orleans.ma.us> wrote:

Gail,

This is the article that was approved at the STM on Oct. 29, 2018.

John

ARTICLE 10. ALLOW ENTERPRISE FUNDS TO BE CONSIDERED OUTSIDE THE OPERATING BUDGET

To see if the Town will adopt the following proposed order of amendment to the Orleans Home Rule Charter:

Chapter 2, Section 5. Articles having fiscal implications Section 2-5-1. Bold = new language

2-5-1. **Except for operating expenses associated with any Enterprise Fund established pursuant to M.G.L. c. 44, § 53F ½**, all proposed operating expenditures shall be included in a single, omnibus-type article in the Town Meeting Warrant. In addition, all regular proposed capital improvements expenditures shall also be included in an omnibus-type article in the Annual Town Meeting Warrant devoted to capital expenditures.

3-2-3 Change "8-2-5." in the last line to "8-2-6."

4-3-2 (k) Change "collecting" to "collective"

5-2-1 1st line - Add word "bodies" so that first line reads "...elected Town multi-member **bodies...**"

6-1 "General Provision" should be "General Provisions"

6-10-1 Line above says "(Amended 5-12-14 ATM, Art 26) . Not in Cynthia's spreadsheet

6-11-1 3rd line - Insert semi-colon after "Park Commissioners"

7-1-1 Change fourth line to start with "appropriate" instead of "appropriated"

7-8-5 1st line - Add comma after "sufficient"

9-1-3 Change "environment" to "environmental"

9-2 Title should be **Orleans Comprehensive Plan** - was changed in 2007

ORLEANS CHARTER SCRIVENERS' ERRORS

Prepared by Patricia Fallender and Gail Meyers Lavin, CRC

November 25, 2021

9-2-2 At end of 1st line - Delete comma after "from"

9-2-3 1st line - Delete comma after "proposed"

AMENDMENTS:

All below should be bolded and effective date inserted:

Some amendments are inserted [**Amended – date – ATM or STM, Article x, effective – date**].

5-3-1 has "Amended" before the section – not bolded, and without effective date. **Should add ..."effective 5/15/18].**

8-5-1 and 8-6-1 and 8-7-1 have "Amended" before the sections – not bolded, but with the effective date.